This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A8, rev 0
Page 1 of 5
[1]
TYPE EXAMINATION   CERTIFICATE
[2] Directive 2014/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014
[3] Type Examination Certificate Number: Presafe 18 ATEX 12094X Issue 4
[4] Product: Built-in modules for communication system

enclosure’s part in normal operation, shall have temperature exceeding Ts. The max ambient 55°C is
specified for the end-product which is built up by enclosure and the modules.
Type designation
See above
Electrical Data
See above
Degrees of protection (IP Code)
(Refer to Specific condition of use)
Ambient temperature:
-20°C ≤ Ta ≤ +55°C
Routine tests
None
[16] Report No.: 319956
[17] Specific Conditions of Use
1. The modules must be built into a cabinet which complies with requirements of the
standards EN 60079-0 & EN 60079-7.
2. The modules must be used in an area of not more than pollution degree 2
3. Interface to the EFI-16 in hazardous area zone 2 shall only be by the analogue output
terminals AO1 (0-10V) or AO2 (+/-10V). The relay output terminals shall not be used.
Presafe 18 ATEX 12094X, Issue 4
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A8, rev 0
Page 3 of 5
4. Connecting / disconnecting wires or cables and operating buttons / switches are not
allowed when the module is energized unless area is known to be non-hazardous.
5. All Network and Serial line cables connected to the RJ45 connectors on the RCU shall be
cabinet internal. No direct field cables shall be used.
6. All screw terminals are 2.5 mm² that must be fastened with a torque of 0.4-0.5 Nm.
7. Interface to the EFI-16-2 in hazardous area zone 2 shall only be by the analogue output
terminals AO1 (0-10V). The relay output terminals shall not be used.
[18] Essential Health and Safety Requirements
 Met by compliance with the requirements mentioned in item 9.
Presafe 18 ATEX 12094X, Issue 4
This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
DNV Product Assurance AS, Veritasveien 1, 1363 Høvik, Norway, Tel +47 67 57 88 00, www.dnv.com  DMSP-5-PA-ATEX-05-A8, rev 0
Page 4 of 5
[19] Drawings and documents
Number Title Rev. Date
436933 *Presafe 18ATEX12094X Document List J Sept. 2024
436935  * Presafe 18ATEX12094X certified RIO modules,
Zone 2 Installation Manual
E Sept. 2024
436932 *EX label for KM modules Label Drawing C Sept. 2024
318395 BUS-TERM PCB Assembly D March 2011
318383 BUS-TERM Circuit Diagram B April 2008
318362 BUS-TERM BOM 2.1.0 April 2008
321499 EFI-16 PCB Assembly C Dec. 2018
321498 EFI-16 Circuit Diagram C Oct. 2017
321493 EFI-16 BOM 1.3.0 Dec. 2018
377649 RCU502i PCB Assembly C1 April 2018
421773 RCU502i Circuit Diagram B2 Dec. 2018
421769 *RCU502i BOM 1.3.1 Nov. 2023
319905 RDIO420S PCB Assembly B June 2008
317499 RDIO420S Circuit Diagram C1 Feb. 2018
316522 *RDIO420S BOM 1.2.3 Nov. 2023
464094 * RHUB200-5 Circuit Diagram C Aug. 2023
464095 * RHUB200-5 PCB Assembly C Aug. 2023
464101 *RHUB200-5 BOM 2.3.3 Aug. 2023
346012 RMC-TERM PCB Assembly B Nov. 2010
346011 RMC-TERM Circuit Diagram A April 2010
346008 RMC-TERM BOM 1.1.1 March 2016
392400 RMC-ST PCB Assembly C Nov. 2015
392401 RMC-ST Circuit Diagram C Nov. 2015
392396 *RMC-ST BOM 2.4.1 Apr. 2024
431087 RMP420 PCB Assembly A1 May 2019